

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

GRANT F. SMITH,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 1:16-cv-01610-TSC
	)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 2

II. FOREIGN ASSISTANCE TO ISRAEL..... 7

III. PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S FIRST CLAIM..... 11

A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Challenge The Government’s Compliance  
with 22 U.S.C. § 2799aa-1 ..... 11

B. The Amended Complaint Fails To State A Claim That Government  
Officials Violated 22 U.S.C. § 2799aa-1 ..... 16

1. Plaintiff Has No Cause Of Action Against The President..... 16

a. Administrative Procedure Act..... 16

b. 22 U.S.C. § 2799aa-1 ..... 17

c. Mandamus Act ..... 19

d. Take Care Clause of the U.S. Constitution ..... 20

2. The Amended Complaint Fails To State A Claim Against The  
Secretaries Of Defense And The Treasury ..... 21

C. The Political Question Doctrine Bars Plaintiff’s First Claim ..... 22

D. The Court Should Decline To Provide Discretionary Relief ..... 25

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S SECOND CLAIM..... 26

A. Executive Order 13526 Does Not Create A Private Right of Action ..... 27

B. Plaintiff’s Second Claim Is Not Actionable Under The APA ..... 28

1. Plaintiff Does Not Challenge Discrete Agency Action And Thus  
His Claim Is Not Reviewable Under The APA ..... 28

2.	Plaintiff Has An Adequate Remedy That Precludes APA Review.....	30
C.	Plaintiff’s Challenge to Classification Bulletin WNP-136 Should Be Dismissed For Additional Reasons .....	33
1.	Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Challenge The Classification Bulletin.....	34
2.	Plaintiff’s Challenge to the Classification Bulletin Is Not Ripe .....	35
3.	Plaintiff’s Challenge To The Department of Energy Classification Bulletin Fails To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 35

*Abusharar v. Hagel*,  
77 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (C.D. Cal. 2014)..... 1, 15, 23

*\*Aerotrade, Inc. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.*,  
387 F. Supp. 974 (D.D.C. 1974) ..... passim

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001) ..... 17, 18

*Am. Jewish Cong. v. Vance*,  
575 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 12

*Arden Wood, Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.*,  
480 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 29

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) ..... 21

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 10, 13, 34

*Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA*,  
539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 35

*Atl. Tele-Network, Inc. v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank*,  
251 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 14, 18, 20, 24

*\*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962) ..... 21, 23, 24

*Banner Health v. Sebelius*,  
797 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 29

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 37

*Bernstein v. Kerry*,  
 962 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 12, 14, 16

*Betterroads Asphalt Corp. v. United States*,  
 106 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D.P.R. 2000)..... 15

*Cabais v. Egger*,  
 690 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 37

*Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago*,  
 441 U.S. 677 (1979) ..... 18

*Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.*,  
 333 U.S. 103 (1948) ..... 24

*Clark v. United States*,  
 609 F. Supp. 1249 (D. Md. 1985) ..... 19

*Claybrook v. Slater*,  
 111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 38

*Clayton v. District of Columbia*,  
 36 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 31

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 29

*Commonwealth of Mass. v. Mellon*,  
 262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 12

*Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.*,  
 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 23

*Cronin v. F.A.A.*,  
 73 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 36

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
 511 U.S. 462 (1994) ..... 17, 21

*Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
 554 U.S. 724 (2008) ..... 13

*Del Monte Fresh Producer N.A., Inc. v. United States*,  
 706 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 29

*Dep't of Navy v. Egan*,  
484 U.S. 518 (1988) ..... 32, 38, 39

*Detroit Int'l Bridge Co. v. Gov't of Canada*,  
No. CV 10-476 (RMC), 2016 WL 3030226 (D.D.C. May 26, 2016)..... 32

*Dickson v. Ford*,  
521 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 23, 25

*Do Thi Tran v. U.S. Dep't of State*,  
No. 13-646, 2014 WL 1877414 (E.D. La. May 9, 2014)..... 15

*Doe I v. State of Israel*,  
400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 22, 24

*Dorsey v. Jacobson Holman PLLC*,  
764 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 31

*Drake v. FAA*,  
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 38

*Edmonds Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*,  
383 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C.2005) ..... 31

*Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey*,  
986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 27

*\*Feinman v. FBI*,  
713 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 30, 33

*Fla. Audubon Soc'y v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 14

*Flast v. Cohen*,  
392 U.S. 83 (1968) ..... 12

*\*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 17, 32

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990) ..... 11, 13

*Havens v. Mabus*,  
759 F.3d 91 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 26

*Heckler v. Ringer*,  
466 U.S. 602 (1984) ..... 19

*Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 587 (2007) ..... 11, 12, 13

*Israel Aircraft Indus. Ltd. v. Sanwa Bus. Credit Corp.*,  
16 F.3d 198 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 18

*Japan Whaling Ass’n. v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*,  
478 U.S. 221 (1986) ..... 22

*Kenney v. DOJ*,  
603 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 31

*Kursar v. Transp. Sec. Admin.*,  
581 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 10

*Larson v. Dep’t of State*,  
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 32, 38

*Levine v. Farley*,  
107 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1939) ..... 20

*\*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... passim

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 30, 36

*\*Mahorner v. Bush*,  
224 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 1, 12, 23

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 21

*Miller v. Casey*,  
730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 39

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)..... 20

*Mobarez v. Kerry*,  
No. 15-CV-516 (KBJ), 2016 WL 2885871 (D.D.C. May 17, 2016) ..... 24

*Munsell v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 36

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
658 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 28

*Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) ..... 35

*NextWave Personal Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC*,  
254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 31

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982) ..... 17

*\*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 28, 30

*Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.*,  
246 U.S. 297 (1918) ..... 23

*Oryszak v. Sullivan*,  
576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 39

*Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States*,  
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 33

*Physicians Comm. for Responsible Med. v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*,  
480 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 31

*Power v. Barnhart*,  
292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 19, 20

*Prosser v. Fed. Agric. Mortg. Corp.*,  
593 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 12

*Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.*,  
344 U.S. 237 (1952) ..... 35

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997) ..... 34

*\*RCM Technologies, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
614 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 29

*\*Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan*,  
 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 25, 26

*Savage v. Burwell*,  
 No. 15-CV-00791 (CRC), 2016 WL 4132196 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2016)..... 27

*Schneider v. Kissinger*,  
 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 23

*Shekoyan v. Sibley Int’l Corp.*,  
 217 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 28

*Sibley v. Obama*,  
 866 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 13

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
 405 U.S. 727 (1972) ..... 34

*Smith v. Obama*,  
 No. CV 16-843 (CKK), 2016 WL 6839357 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2016)..... 24

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 11

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 10

*Talenti v. Clinton*,  
 102 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 15, 16

*Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic*,  
 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 23

*Texas v. United States*,  
 523 U.S. 296 (1998) ..... 36

*\*Toilet Goods Assoc. v. Gardner*,  
 387 U.S. 158 (1967) ..... 36, 37

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
 454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 12

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 13, 34

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988) ..... 38, 39

*Women's Equity Action League v. Cavazos*,  
906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 27

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 551 ..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... 32, 38

5 U.S.C. § 701 ..... 38

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 30, 37

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 16, 21, 37

22 U.S.C. § 2763 ..... 3

22 U.S.C. § 2799aa-1 ..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 2401 ..... 26

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 10

**REGULATIONS**

32 C.F.R. § 2001.15 ..... 36

32 C.F.R. § 2001.33 ..... 32

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const., art. II, §2 ..... 39

U.S. Const., art. II, §3 ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Exec. Order No. 13346, 69 Fed. Reg. 41,905 (July 13, 2004)..... 6

Exec. Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Jan. 5, 2010).....	passim
H.R. Rep. No. 103-482, <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 398 .....	passim
Pub. L. No. 87-195 (Jan. 3, 1961).....	3
Pub. L. No. 90-629 (Jan. 15, 1968).....	2
Pub. L. No. 94-329 (June 30, 1976).....	3
Pub. L. No. 95-92 (Aug. 4, 1977).....	3
Pub. L. No. 103-236 (Apr. 30, 1994).....	3
Pub. L. No. 114-113 (Dec. 18, 2015).....	passim
